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CONFERENCE GOALS

e Tointroduce empirically supported tools and methods to enhance, retain, and graduate underrepresented
populations in STEM.

e To provide attendees with hands-on workshops related to the implementation of these methods at their
institutions.



GUEST SPEAKERS

DAY 1: Peer Mentored Learning: Peer-Led Team Learning (PLTL)
and Learning Assistant (LA) Programs

James Curry, Ph.D.
Program Director, Division of Mathematical Sciences, Applied Math

National Science Foundation
Arlington, VA
jeurry@nsf.gov

Bio:

Dr. Curry is the Program Director for the Division of Mathematical Sciences, Applied Math, for
the National Science Foundation and Professor in the Department of Applied Mathematics at
the University of Colorado Boulder. One of his goals is to promote the excellence of faculty and
students so that they achieve high expectations in research, teaching and service. A related
goal is to help students understand that being world class in the mathematical sciences
enterprise is critical to the emerging international future.

Valerie Otero, Ph.D.

Co-Director, Learning Assistant Program
University of Colorado Boulder

Boulder, CO

valerie.otero@colorado.edu

Bio:

Dr. Otero is an associate professor of science education and is the director of the University of
Colorado Learning Assistant Program. Her research spans from studies of science teacher
knowledge to studies of how students learn various concepts in physics and the nature of
science. As a first generation college student, Dr. Otero is committed to increasing access and
opportunities for students of all ages to get the most out of their science education.

Laurie Langdon, Ph.D.

Co-Director, Learning Assistant Program
University of Colorado Boulder

Boulder, CO
laurie.langdon@colorado.edu

Bio:

As a Science Teaching Fellow and in her position within the CU Science Education Initiative
(SEI), Dr. Langdon has had opportunities to work with faculty to develop course learning
goals, assess student learning, and implement research-based instructional approaches. As
part of this experience, she became involved in the University of Colorado Learning Assistant
program.




GUEST SPEAKERS (cont.)

DAY 1: Peer Mentored Learning: Peer-Led Team Learning (PLTL)
and Learning Assistant (LA) Programs

Lance Shipman Young, Ph.D.
Associate Professor, Chemistry
PLTL at Morehouse College
Morehouse College

Atlanta, GA
Ishipman@morehouse.edu

Bio:

In his position as Associate Professor in Chemistry, Dr. Shipman Young was instrumental in
implementing PLTL in general and organic chemistry at Morehouse College by taking
measures to create a more student-centered learning environment.




GUEST SPEAKERS

DAY 2: Learning Communities for Community Colleges and Universities

Taé Nosaka

Coordinator, University Learning Communities and Director of Key Communities

Center for Advising and Academic Achievement
Colorado State University

tae.nosaka@colostate.edu

Bio:

Ms. Nosaka is the coordinator of the CSU Learning Communities, which bring cohorts of
students together with structured integration of curricular (co-enrollment in classes) and
co-curricular learning in order to provide a supportive, academically-focused environment
that cultivates a sense of community and empowers students to become engaged citizens on campus and in the
community.

Heather Novak, Ph.D., co-author with Ms. Nosaka (unable to attend)
Statistical Analyst, Institutional Research

Colorado State University

heather.novak@colostate.edu

Bio:

Dr. Novak has 10 years of research experience at CSU. She is passionate about understanding the institutional factors
influencing undergraduate student success, especially for low-income and first-generation students. As a Statistical
Analyst, she enjoys working on ad hoc research projects to inform policy and curriculum.

Liya Escalera

Director, Learning Communities
Bunker Hill Community College
Boston, MA
lescaler@bhcc.mass.edu

Bio:

Ms. Escalera is the Director of the Learning Communities at Bunker Hill Community College,
comprised of over 140 learning communities with over 130 faculty and staff, serving 5,500
students each year. Ms. Escalera has spearheaded BHCC's efforts to integrate culturally
inclusive curricula, and in collaboration with a faculty team, designed and launched BHCC’s
Innovative Teaching and Learning Series, a comprehensive faculty professional development program. BHCC
Learning Communities received the New England Board of Education’s Robert ]. McKenna Award for Program
Achievement in 2012, and BHCC was the recipient of the Leah Meyer Austin Award in 2014 due to successfully
increasing student retention and course completion.




GUEST SPEAKERS (cont.)

DAY 2: Learning Communities for Community Colleges and Universities

Amparo Hernandez-Folch
Professor, Mathematics
Bunker Hill Community College
Boston, MA
ahfolch@bhcc.mass.edu

Bio:

Ms. Hernandez-Folch has served as a faculty member in the Math department at Bunker Hill
Community College for over 27 years. Her mentoring of full time and adjunct faculty has
been critical in the enactment of curricula reform and teaching innovation, including the design and implementation
of the Math Space, a learner-centered space supporting success in math, particularly developmental mathematics.
She has held various leadership positions at BHCC, state and national levels such as Achieving the Dream, the
Statewide Developmental Task Force and Learning Communities.

Ann Scarritt

Director, Leadership Residential Academic Program
University of Colorado Boulder

Boulder, CO

ann.scarritt@colorado.edu

Bio:

Ms. Scarritt is the director of CU’s Leadership Residential Academic Program (RAP), which
includes the Chancellor’s Leadership Studies Program (CLSP) and the Ethnic Living and
Learning Community Leadership Studies Program (ELLC). Prior to serving in this role, Ms.
Scarritt was the Math Coordinator for the Student Academic Success Center.

Robyn Sandekian

Managing Director, Mortenson Center in Engineering for Developing Communities
University of Colorado Boulder

Boulder, CO

sandekian@colorado.edu

Bio:

Ms. Sandekian is the Managing Director of the Mortenson Center in Engineering for
Developing Communities (MCEDC) at the University of Colorado Boulder, where her main
duties include student advising and academic program development. Ms. Sandekian played
an instrumental role in the development of the Sustainable by Design Residential Academic
Program.
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Peer Mentored Learning: Peer-Led Team Learning (PLTL) and Learning Assistant Programs

8:30 - 9:00

9:00 - 9:15

9:15-10:00

10:00 - 11:00

11:00 - 11:15

11:15 - 12:15

12:15-1:15

1:15-2:30
1:15 - 2:45

2:45 - 3:00

3:00 - 4:00

Check-in and refreshments

Welcome from CSU - Dr. Rick Miranda, CSU Provost and Executive Vice President
PI of Colorado Alliance for Minority Participation

National Science Foundation Report - Dr. James Curry, Program Director, Division of
Mathematical Sciences, Applied Math

Guest Speakers - Dr. Laurie Langdon and Dr. Valerie Otero
Co-Directors, Learning Assistant Program
University of Colorado Boulder

Break

Guest Speaker - Dr. Lance Shipman Young, Associate Professor, Chemistry
Morehouse College

Lunch - UC Boulder Student Speaker: Carissa Marsh

Workshop with Dr. Shipman Young (Room 224)
Workshop with Drs. Langdon and Otero (Room 226)

Wrap-up

Research Discussion

Colorado State University
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1:00 - 2:30
1:00 - 2:30
1:00 - 2:30
2:30 - 2:45

2:45 - 3:45
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Colorado State University
Lory Student Center (Room 228)

Friday, May 30, 2014
Learning Communities for Community Colleges and Universities

Check-in and refreshments .
CO-AMP Report - Dr. Ernie Chavez

Guest Speaker - Ms. Taé Nosaka, University Learning Communities Coordinator
and Director of Key Communities
Colorado State University

Break

Guest Speakers - Ms. Liya Escalera, Director of Learning Communities
Ms. Amparo Hernandez-Folch, Professor, Mathematics
Bunker Hill Community College

Guest Speakers - Ms. Ann Scarritt, Director, Residential Academic Program
Ms. Robyn Sandekian, Managing Director, Mortenson Center in
Engineering for Developing Communities
University of Colorado Boulder
Lunch - CSU Student Panel: Bayleigh Arey, Joseph Espinoza, Alexis Palmer, Willy Salinas
Workshop with Ms. Nosaka (Room 224)
Workshop with Ms. Escalera and Ms. Hernandez-Folch (Room 228)
Workshop with Ms. Scarritt and Ms. Sandekian (Room 226)
Wrap-up

Research Discussion



PARTICIPANT LIST
CO-AMP and CSU STEM CENTER SPRING CONFERENCE

May 29-30, 2014

Bunker Hill Community College

Liya Escalera, Director
Learning Communities

Email: lescaler@bhcc.mass.edu

Amparo Hernandez-Folch, Professor
Mathematics

Email: ahfolch@bhcc.mass.edu

Colorado School of Mines

Stephanie Berry, Director
Women in Science, Engineering & Mathematics (WISEM)
Email: stberry@mines.edu

Debra Lasich, Associative VP
Diversity & Inclusion

Email: dlasich@mines.edu

Andrea Salazar Morgan, Acting Executive Director
Minority Engineering Program

Email: asalazar@mines.edu

Colorado State University — Fort Collins
Bayleigh Arey, Student
Human Development & Family Studies

Email: bayleigh.arey@rams.colostate.edu

Aaron Benally, Coordinator
Women & Minorities in Engineering Program
Email: aaron.benally@colostate.edu

Dr. Cheryl Beseler, Research Coordinator
CO-AMP
Email: cheryl.beseler@colostate.edu

Dr. Ernie Chavez, Co-PI
CO-AMP
Email: ernest.chavez@colostate.edu

Terry Comerford, Director
Engineering Success Center
Email: terry.comerford@colostate.edu

Sam Desta, Coordinator
Key Service/Key Health Professions

Email: samrawit.desta@colostate.edu

Lisa Dysleski, Assistant Professor
Chemistry
Email: lisa.dysleski@colostate.edu

Joseph Espinoza, Student
Health and Human Sciences

Email: joseph.espinoza@rams.colostate.edu

Colorado State University — Fort Collins (con’t)

Nancy Irlbeck, Associate Dean
College of Agricultural Sciences

Email: nancy.irlbeck@colostate.edu

Paul Kennedy, Professor
Mathematics
Email: paul.kennedy@colostate.edu

Jessica Klingsmith, Assistant Director
Center for Advising and Student Achievement

Email: jessica.klingsmith@colostate.edu

Paul Laybourn, Professor
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology

Email: paul.laybourn@colostate.edu

Beverly Marquart, Program Manager
CO-AMP
Email: beverly.marquart@colostate.edu

Rick Miranda, Principal Investigator
Provost & Executive Vice President
Email: rick.miranda@colostate.edu

Arlene Nededog, Director
Retention Programs

Email: arlene.nededog@colostate.edu

Tae Nosaka, Director
Center for Advising and Student Achievement
Email: tae.nosaka@colostate.edu

Christina Paguyo, Coordinator
College of Engineering
Email: christina.paguyo@colostate.edu

Alexis Palmer, Student
Psychology

Email: alexis.palmer@rams.colostate.edu

Willy Salinas, Student
Biology
Email: willy.salinas@rams.colostate.edu

Erica Suchman, Professor
Microbiology, Immunology and Pathology
Email: erica.suchman@colostate.edu

Simon Tavener, Associate Dean
College of Natural Sciences
Email: simon.tavener@colostate.edu

Paul Thayer, Associate VP
Vice President for Student Affairs
Email: paul.thayer@colostate.edu




Colorado State University — Fort Collins (con’t
Patricia Vigil, Director

Access Center

Email: patricia.vigil@colostate.edu

Erin Whipple, Coordinator
CO-AMP
Email: erin.whipple@colostate.edu

Colorado State University — Pueblo
Tina Moore, Director
Providing Opportunities to Excel (PROPEL)

Email: tina.moore@colostate-pueblo.edu

Community College of Denver

Zina Stilman, Professor
Mathematics

Email: Zina.Stilman@ccd.edu

Fort Lewis College
Elizabeth Mason, Coordinator
Native American Center

Email: emmason@fortlewis.edu

Front Range Community College

Carol Fiol, Director
Resource Development
Email: carol.fiol@frontrange.edu

Amy Holly, Faculty
Rhetoric, Languages and Philosophy
Email: amy.holly@frontrange.edu

Mark Hussey, Faculty
Rhetoric, Languages and Philosophy

Email: mark.hussey@frontrange.edu

Leslie McCutchen-Gourley, Faculty
Rhetoric, Languages and Philosophy
Email: Leslie. McCutchen-Gourley@frontrange.edu

Joseph Schicke, Instructor
Arts & Letters
Email: joseph.schicke@frontrange.edu

Shashi Unnithan, Dean
Instruction

Email: shashi.unnithan@frontrange.edu

Wilson Winner, Instructor
Natural, Applied and Environmental Sciences

Email: wilson.winner@frontrange.edu

Metrica

Rose Shaw

External Evaluator, CO-AMP
Email: roseshaw@centurylink.net

Metro State College of Denver
Hsiu-Ping Liu, Faculty

Biology

Email: hliul @msudenver.edu

Morehouse College

Lance Shipman Young, Associate Professor
Chemistry

Email: Ishipman@morehouse.edu

National Renewable Energy Laboratory
Danelle Hutton

University Relations

Email: danelle.hutton@nrel.gov

Joy Gonzales
Human Resources

Email: joy.gonzales@nrel.gov

National Science Foundation
James Curry, Program Director
Division of Mathematical Sciences & Applied Science

Email: jeurry@nsf.gov

Northeastern Junior College
Cyndi Hofmeister, Grant Coordinator
Email: Cyndi.Hofmeister@njc.edu

Otero Junior College
Laurine Szymanski, Director
STEM Grant

Email: laurine.szymanski@ojc.edu

Southern Ute Tribe

Michael Kirsch, Educator
Department of Education

Email: mkirsch@southernute-nsn.gov

University of Colorado — Boulder
David Aragon, Assistant Vice Chancellor
Academic Affairs

Email: david.aragon@colorado.edu

Laurie Langdon, Co-Director
Learning Assistant Program
Email: laurie.langdon@colorado.edu

Dr. LaRuth McAfee, Director
Student Engagement & Community Building Programs
Email: laruth.mcafee@colorado.edu

Carissa Marsh, Student
Biological Sciences

Email: carissa.marsh@colorado.edu

Sarah Miller, Assistant Dean
Inclusive Excellence
Email: sarah.m.miller@colorado.edu

Valerie Otero, Co-Director
Learning Assistant Program
Email: valerie.otero@colorado.edu

Robyn Sandekian, Managing Director
Mortenson Center in Engineering

Email: sandekian@colorado.edu



University of Colorado — Boulder (con’t)

Ann Scarritt, Director
Leadership Residential Academic Program
Email: ann.scarritt@colorado.edu

University of Colorado — Colorado Springs

Nancy Hoist, Internship Coordinator
College of Engineering & Applied Science
Email: nhoist@uccs.edu

University of Colorado — Denver
Inge Wefes, Associate Dean

Graduate School

Email: inge.wefes@ucdenver.edu




